
No. 12-1445
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

ANDY KERR,
Colorado State Representative, et al.,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

JOHN HICKENLOOPER,
in his official capacity as
Governor of Colorado,
Defendant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of
Colorado, No. 11-CV-01350-WJM-BNB (Martinez, J.)

Governor’s Supplemental Response Brief
on Remand from the Supreme Court

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General

FREDERICK R. YARGER
Solicitor General

MEGAN PARIS RUNDLET
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203

MATTHEW D. GROVE
Assistant Solicitor General

Telephone: (720) 508-6168
E-mail: fred.yarger@state.co.us

JONATHAN P. FERRO
Assistant Solicitor General

Attorneys for Defendant–Appellant
Governor of Colorado

Counsel Requests Oral Argument
Filed August 20, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Standing	2
A. Under <i>Arizona State Legislature</i> and <i>Raines</i> , individual legislators lack standing to assert an institutional injury.	2
B. This Court is obliged to decide now, before remand, whether any remaining plaintiffs have standing.	7
II. The Political Question Doctrine.....	8
III. The Merits	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
WORD COUNT AND TYPEFACE	13
REDACTIONS AND DIGITAL SUBMISSIONS.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	passim
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (D. Ariz. 2014).....	10
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	7
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	10
<i>Chastain v. AT&T</i> , 558 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	8
<i>Dias v. City and Cty. of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court</i> , 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	8
<i>McKissick v. Yuen</i> , 618 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Pacific States Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912).....	9, 10
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	7
<i>United States v. Serawop</i> , 505 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2007)	9
Constitutions	
Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(4)	6
